growth and inherent risk. Management believes
that credit risks are moderated by the diversity
of its end customers. The Group performs
ongoing credit evaluations of its customers’
financial condition and requires collateral as
deemed necessary. An estimate for doubtful
accounts is made when collection of the full
amount is no longer probable.

c. Foreign currency risk:

The Group is subject to foreign exchange risk as
it operates and has sales in different countries
worldwide. Thus certain revenues and expenses
are denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the relevant entity
in the Group. Group management regularly
monitors its foreign exchange risk and attempts
to limit such risks by making adequate decisions
regarding cash and credit positions.

d. Market risk:

The Group has investments in marketable
financial instruments that are classified as
available-for-sale financial assets and financial
assets at fair value through profit and loss in
respect of which the Group is exposed to risk

of fluctuations in the security price that is
determined by reference to the quoted market
price (level 1 of the fair value hierarchy). As
of December 31, 2015, the balance of these
investments is $ 4,551 (2014 - $ 14,316).
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity
to a reasonably possible change in the market
price with all other variables held constant, of
the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in
the carrying amount of marketable securities).
 Increase/ Effect on
 decrease profit
 in price before tax

2015 +5% 228

 -5% (228)

2014 +5% 716

 -5% (716)

e. Fair value of financial instruments:

The carrying amounts of cash and cash
equivalents, trade and other receivables, long-
term deposits, credit from banks, trade payables
and other accounts payable approximate their
fair value due to the short-term maturity of
such instruments.
Management believes that the carrying amount
of long term loans approximate their fair value.

f. Liquidity risk:

The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of
funds using a recurring liquidity planning tool.
This tool considers the maturity of both its
financial investments and financial assets and
projected cash flows from operations.